

Our Ref: RS/pms/6.4.16

CRM No:

Date: 13 April 2016

The Owner/Occupier Eastgate Duke Street Kingston Terrace Sleaford Environment and Economy Network South Highways District Council Offices Kesteven Street Sleaford

Lincolnshire, NG34 7EF

Tel: 01522 782070 Fax: 01522 553171

Email: <u>LCCHighwaysWest@lincolnshire.gov.uk</u>
This matter is being dealt with by Rowan Smith

Dear Sir/Madam

Consultation Regarding the Proposed Residents Parking Scheme for Eastgate, Duke Street and Kingston Terrace Sleaford.

Lincolnshire County Council has been working with North Kesteven District Council on the possible introduction of a Residents Parking Scheme for part of Eastgate, Duke Street and Kingston Terrace, Sleaford. The proposed alterations to the on-street parking availability would ultimately introduce a residents parking scheme for those with properties and businesses in the streets listed above and as also highlighted in the attached plan.

The scheme would be administered by North Kesteven District Council, who have already given full details of the scheme to the residents affected. Residents Parking Schemes increase the chances of residents in an area finding on-street parking within the designated scheme area close to their homes. This will be achieved by imposing parking restrictions during certain parts of the day during which only permit holders are allowed to park. Permits are only available to residents and businesses in the areas.

As with all schemes of this nature, it is important though to recognise that:

- Residents Parking Schemes (RPS) do not guarantee that permit holders will be able to find a parking space either directly outside their property or on occasions within the scheme area.
- RPS can only be introduced with the consent of a majority of those directly affected.



Letters of support or objection should be submitted in writing using the contact details given above and must be received by 31/05/2016. If there are objections to the proposed scheme then councillors on the County Council's Planning and Regulation Committee will make an informed decision on whether the proposal should be implemented.

Yours faithfully

Rowan Smith

Area Highways Manager



